

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL

Company: Zusser Company. Total Base Bid: 658, 520

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Torrance City Council Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids pertaining to the receiving of sealed proposals by the City Clerk of the City of Torrance for the above titled improvement, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all Work to be performed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications, Standard Drawings, and the Contract Documents, for the unit price or lump sum set forth in the following schedules.

BID SCHEDULE

BASE BID:

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (5% MAX. OF TOTAL BID SCHEDULE COST)	9-3.4	\$30,000	\$ 30,000
2	1	LS	SURVEYING	2-9	\$3,000	\$ 3,000
3	1	LS	NPDES COMPLIANCE	7-8.6	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
4	1	LS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	7-10.2 7-10.6	\$30,000	\$ 30,000
5	1	LS	STAFF GAUGE	217	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000
6	1	LS	PHENOLOGY CAMERA	218	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000
7	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	300-1	\$30,000	\$30,000
8	300	CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	300-2	\$ 100	\$ 30,000
9	8	LF	REMOVE 48" RCP	300-1.3	\$ 400	\$ 3, 200

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
10	275	SF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK	300-1.3	\$ 20	\$ 5,500
11	30	LF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CURB AND GUTTER	300-1.3	\$ 20	\$ 600
12	83	TON	RIPRAP (FACING CLASS)	300-11	\$ 80	\$ 6,640
13	20	TON	AC PAVEMENT	302-5	\$ 400	\$ 8,000
14	1	EA	CATCH BASIN PER STD PLAN 300, W=7'	303-1	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000
15	1	EA	PIPE CONNECTION PER STD PLAN 335, CASE 1	303-1	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000
16	1	EA	DIVERSION STRUCTURE	303-1	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000
17	1	EA	PERMANENT BULKHEAD, 48" RCP	303-1	\$2,500	\$ 2,500
18	1	EA	TEMPORARY BULKHEAD, 24" RCP	303-1	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000
19	1	EA	HEADWALL & WINGWALLS PER CALTRANS STD PLAN D86B	303-1	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
20	30	LF	PCC CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A2-6	303-5	\$ 80	\$ 2,400
21	230	SF	PCC SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$ 13	\$2,990
22	35	SF	PCC DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	303-5	\$ 40	\$ 1,400
23	1	EA	LOCAL DEPRESSION PER STD PLAN 313-3, CASE B	303-5	\$2,500	\$ 2,500
24	1	EA	SLOPED PROTECTION BARRIER PER STD PLAN 360-2	304-1	\$6,000	\$ 6,000
25	17	LF	18" RCP, 1500 D	306-1	\$ 270	\$ 4,590
26	25	LF	24" RCP, 2200 D	306-1	\$ 250	\$ 6,250
27	25	LF	48" RCP, 2400 D	306-1	\$ 320	\$ 8,000
28	135	LF	JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D	306-2	\$ 1,200	\$ 162,000
29	1	LS	JACKING PIT	_		\$ 40,000
30	1	LS	RECEIVING PIT	306-2	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
31	110	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$ 45	\$ 4,950
32	1	LS	HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR	318	\$100,000	\$ 100,000

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE \$_	658, 520	
(Figures)*	Contract with a with to thouse	1
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: _ (Words)*	Six hundred fifty eight & thousand	
five	hundred & twenty	

*BASE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.
B2019-37

ADDITIVE BID ITEM (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	SPEC. SECTION	Unit Price	Total Bid
101	305	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	300-1.3	\$ 6	\$1,830
102	55	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CMP	300-1.3	\$ 15	\$ 825
103	7,000	SF	JUTE EROSION CONTROL MATTING AND SEEDS	300-9	\$ 1	\$ 7,000
104	41	CY	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE ACCESS ROAD	301-2	\$ 100	\$ 4,100
105	10	CY	2" GRAVEL	200-1.3	\$ 90	\$ 900
105	-100	-SF-	REINFORCED CONGRETE BLOCK WALL- REPAIRS	303-4	\$	\$
106	660	SF	PCC WALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$ 10	\$ 6,600
107	290	LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE	304-3	\$55	\$ 15,950
108	2	EA	CHAIN LINK WALK GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=4'	304-3	\$ 800	\$ 1,600
109	_1_	-EA	CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6'- HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16'	304-3	\$	\$
110	20 50	LF	BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS	304-5	\$ 55	\$ 1,100
111	65	LF	SPLIT RAIL FENCE	305-3	\$ 92	\$ 5,980
112	53	LF	18" ANNULAR HDPE STORM DRAIN PIPE	306-1, 207-18	\$ 85	\$ 4,505
113	152	LF	8" PVC CASING PIPE WITH CLEANOUTS	308-5.7	\$ 80	\$ 12,160
114	152	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$ 30	\$ 4,560

ADDITIVE (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):						
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE \$_	67,110					
(Figures)*	Sixty seven thousand					
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE:	Surg seven nousang					
(Words)*	one hundred ten a 00/100					

*ADDITIVE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL (Continued) B2019-37

The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder based on the **Total Base Bid Price**. However, the Bidder shall complete the Bid Proposals for the Additive Bid.

The undersigned has read the contract and taking no exception, furthermore agrees to enter into and execute a contract, with necessary bonds, at the unit prices set forth herein and in case of default in executing such contract, with necessary bonds, the check or bond accompanying this bid and the money payable thereon shall be forfeited thereby to and remain the property of the City of Torrance.

The above unit prices include all work appurtenant to the various items as outlined in the Specifications and all work or expense required for the satisfactory completion of said items. In case of discrepancies between unit prices and totals, the unit prices shall govern.

The undersigned declares that it has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents, and has investigated the site of the work and is familiar with the conditions thereon.

Contractor: Zusser Company, Inc.	
Date: 1/22/19 By: Kanisa Sass	
Contractor's State License No. 864216 Class Ar B	
Address: 528 Palisades Drive #504, dos 1	Ingeles CA
Phone: 310 - 230 - 6808	90272
Fax: 310- 230-6890	
Email: darasasse gmail. com	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED - B2019-37

The Bidder shall acknowledge the receipt of addenda by placing an "X" by each addendum received.

Addendum No. 1 X

Addendum No. 2 X

Addendum No. 3 ____

Addendum No. 4 ____

Addendum No. 5 ____

Addendum No. 6 ____

Addendum No. 7 ____

Addendum No. 8

Addenda will be issued only by posting to the project's website listed in the Notice Inviting Bids. It is the Bidder's sole responsibility to visit the project's website to obtain and administer any Addendum related to this bid. An Addendum must be acknowledged above by a bidder in its submitted form of Proposal.

If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the City and not noted above as being received by the Bidder, the Bid Proposal may be rejected.

di Sass

Bidder's Signature

8/22/19 Date

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 1 Issued: August 15, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section A, NOTICE INVITING BIDS, pages A-1 and A-2 of the Specifications:

The NOTICE INVITING BIDS pages A-1 to A-2 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Notice Inviting Bids pages A-1a to A-2a which extended the bid date to August 29, 2019 and added a mandatory meeting on August 21, 2019 and are attached to this Addendum.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 to C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a which changed JACKING PIT and RECEIVING PIT units from CY to LS and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a in their bid.

3. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-1, page E-15 of the Specifications:

After the third paragraph, insert the following:

Following the pre-construction meeting, an Administrative Notice to Proceed will be issued to allow Contractor to procure long lead items required for work during road closure. A Notice to Proceed will be issued upon completion of the procurement of long lead items. The sixty-five (65) working days shall commence upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-7.1, page E-19 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Time shall be of the essence in the Contract. The Contractor shall begin Work after the mailing by the Engineer to the Contractor, first class mail, postage prepaid, a Notice to Proceed and shall diligently prosecute the same to completion within 65 working days from the start date specified in the Notice to Proceed. No work is allowed during the period of October 15 to April 15 on the 48" reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) Los Angeles County Project 9814-Unit 2, Line B owned by LACFCD, pursuant to LACFCD permit, Appendix X.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 209, page E-40 of the Specifications:

Section 209 is hereby deleted in its entirety.

6. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 303-4.1.5, page E-52 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Payment for concrete block masonry shall be per the Contract Unit Price in square feet for REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS and shall include all removal of existing damaged wall, mortar joints, grout, reinforcing steel, masonry blocks, and all other tools, equipment, labor, materials and methods necessary for repairing the existing concrete block masonry wall. Bid item does not include removal and replacement of wall foundations. Repairs shall be made similar to SPPWC Std. 601-4.

7. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 306-2.6, page E-62 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

The Contract Unit Price for JACKING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation within the jacking pit limits as specified on the Plans, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price for RECEIVING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation of the receiving pit within the City's right-of-way along 238th Street, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, supporting existing 4" gas line per SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price per linear foot of JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D shall include the cost of furnishing and installing the conduit, as well as constructing, supporting, and removing pilot tunnels; constructing reinforced concrete cradles where required; providing grout holes, grout, and grouting where necessary; and doing whatever else is appurtenant to jacking conduit within the limits shown on the Plans and as specified herein.

8. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 318-2.3, page E-66 of the Specifications:

After the second paragraph, insert the following: Jensen Precast 521 Dunn Circle Sparks, NV 89431 (775) 352-2700

9. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 4 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 4 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 4 of 9 Revision 1, where the split rail fence material was changed to Western Red Cedar and staff gauge height updated to 15 feet and is attached to this Addendum.

10. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 5 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 5 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 5 of 9 Revision 1, which added note 54 remove abandoned utility line and is attached to this Addendum.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Notice Inviting Bids, A-1a to A-2a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2a
- 4.) SD-512, Sheet 4 of 9, Rev. 1
- 5.) SD-512, Sheet 5 of 9, Rev. 1
- 6.) SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 1 and accept all conditions contained therein.

Fusser Company, Inc.

A Larisa Sass

8/21/19 Date

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 2 Issued: August 22, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section B, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, D.3 Bid Instructions and Submissions, page B-2 of the Specifications:

Delete Item #10 Debarment and Suspension Certification and Item #11 Disclosure of Lobbying Activities.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 and C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal pages C-1 and C-4 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a which changed the quantity of Item #8 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION from 350 to 300, changed the quantity of Item #110 BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS from 50 to 20, deleted item #105 REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS, deleted item #109 CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16', and added new bid item #105 for 2" GRAVEL. These sheets are attached to this Addendum and Bidders must use these new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a in their bid.

3. Refer to Addendum #1 attachment, Bidder's Submittal C-2a:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2a is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b which changed the quantity of 18" RCP, 1500 D from 8 to 17 and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b in their bid.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.5, page E-32 of the Specifications:

Delete Section 7-10.5 and subsection 7-10.5.3 in their entirety.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.6, page E-34 of the Specifications:

Delete the sixth paragraph requiring submittal of Traffic Control Plan and replace with the following:

After award of the contract, the Contractor shall submit to the City its proposed Traffic Control Plan for non-working hours as required by the Special Provisions and to comply with the requirements specified herein. This submittal shall be made sufficiently in advance (street closure schedules MUST be submitted ten (10) days prior to closing the affected street) of any rerouting or diversion of traffic by the Contractor to allow for a review of the Contractor's proposed traffic control by the Public Works Director. During non-working hours, Contractor is allowed to leave temporary detour signs in place.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Bidder's Submittal, C-1a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2b
- 4.) Bidder's Submittal, C-4a

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 2 and accept all conditions contained therein.

Zusser Company, Inc

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATI	E OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUN	ITY OF Los Angeles	B2019-37
	Larisa Sass	being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1.	Thatshe is the President	
		Title
	of <u>Jusser Compan</u> (Name of Partnership, Compan)	y, Juc. orporation, or Sole Proprietorship)

hereinafter called "Contractor," who has submitted to the City of Torrance a proposal for the Construction of WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173, B2019-37.

- 2. That said proposal is genuine; that the same is not sham; that all statement of facts therein are true;
- 3. That such proposal was not made in the interest or behalf of any person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation not named or disclosed;
- 4. That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, induce, solicit or agree with anyone else to submit a false or sham bid, to refrain from bidding, or to withdraw the bid, to raise or fix the bid price of the Contractor or anyone else, or to raise or fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the Contractor's price or the price of anyone else; and did not attempt to induce action prejudicial to the interest of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder, or anyone else interested in the proposed contract;
- 5. That the Contractor has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder or to induce action prejudicial to the interests of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder or of anyone else interested in the proposed contract;
- That the Contractor has not accepted any bid from any subcontractor or materialman through any bid depository, the bylaws, rules or regulations of which prohibit or prevent the Contractor from considering any bid from any subcontractor or materialman, which is not processed through said bid depository, or which prevent any subcontractor or materialman from bidding to any contractor who does not use the facilities of or accept bids from or through such bid depository;

That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, submit the Contractor's bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulge information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any individual or group of Individuals, except to the City of Torrance, or to any person or persons who have a partnership or other financial interest with said Contractor in its business.

Dated this day of	August	, 20_19.
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this day of Notary Public in and for said County and State.	Zusser (C)	Company, Ikc ontractor) A L. Sass (Title) President
(Seal)		

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STAT	EMENT GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202				
 See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below) See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], <i>not</i> Notary) 					
	*				
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)				
	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California County of US Angeles	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 28th day of Month, 2019, by Date Month Year				
JEANETTE CALLOWAY Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2246639 My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2022	(and (2)				
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	DETIONAL TOTAL				
Though this section is optional, completing the	his information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.				
•	Dogument Poto				
•	Document Date:				
	Named Above:				
	lotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #591				

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS: B2019-37

The Bidder is required to complete this page in accordance with California Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4114, CHAPTER 4. SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING. The contractor, sub recipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of Title 49 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) part 26 in the award and administration of US DOT assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy, as the recipient deems appropriate. Each subcontract signed by the bidder must include this assurance. Failure of the bidder to fulfill the requirements of the Special Provisions for submittals required to be furnished after bid opening, including but not limited to escrowed bid documents, where applicable, may subject the bidder to a determination of the bidder's responsibility in the event it is the apparent low bidder on a future public works contracts.

	apparent for didder on a relate paste from serial
	Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: West Pacific Concrete
1	Subcontractor's Address: 200 E. Bevery Bl #102, Montobello CA
	Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Concrete (pantial) - \$48,000
	Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 6 List all bid items 22, 23, 24
	License Number: 101 4531 CA License Classification/Type: C8, A 106
(2)	Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: Cell - Crefe
	Subcontractor's Address: 135 E. Railpoad Ave, Mon Rovia, CA
	Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Concrete Annular Hill partial
	Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): List all bid items
2	License Number: 243404 CA License Classification/Type:
(2)	Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: Team West Contractify
	Subcontractor's Address: 2733 Vista AVINUE, Polownengton OA
	Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Find (partial) \$ 24, 406
	Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): 107, 108, 110, 111 List all bid items
	License Number: 93 43 52 CA License Classification/Type: C13
	Subcontractors listed must be properly licensed under the laws of the State of California for the type of work which they are to perform. Do not list alternate subcontractors for the same work. The Bidding Contractor

back page =

the submitted name and location of the subcontractor.

must include each subcontractor's contract license number (AB 44). An inadvertent error in listing the subcontractor's license number shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest, or grounds for considering the bid nonresponsive, if the corrected contractor's license number is submitted to the public entity by the prime contractor within 24 hours after the bid opening — provided that the corrected license number corresponds to

REFERENCES (Page 1 of 2) B2019-37

List work similar in magnitude and degree of difficulty completed by the Contractor within the past three (3) years.

12	Name (Firm/Agency)	See attached
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
2.	Name (Firm/Agency):	
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
3.	Name (Firm/Agency):	
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
4.	Name (Firm/Agency):	
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$

Project References:

Project Name:

Fire Station 42 Retaining Wall and Foundation Remediation

Agency:

Orange County Fire Authority

Agency Address:

1 Fire Authority Road, Irvine, CA 92602

Agency Phone:

714-573-6000

Project Address:

19150 Ridgeline Road, Lake Forest, CA 92679

Project Dates:

5/2019 - 10/2019

Contract Amount:

\$860,000

Contact Person:

Christopher De Coursey (Construction Manager)

Phone:

714-573-6473

Email: Scope: chrisdecoursev@ocfa.org

Demolition of existing masonry retaining wall. Grading, slope excavation, backfill and compaction. Installation of a new gravity retaining wall and

drainage elements. Stabilization of existing station concrete foundation and slab.

Landscape and irrigation.

Project Name:

Clean Closure of the Cruickshank Road Illegal Disposal Site

Agency:

Imperial County

Agency Address:

940 West Main Street, El Centro, CA 92243

Agency Phone:

805-654-2039

Project Address:

Central Drain and Cooley Road, El Centro, CA 92243

Project Dates: Contract Amount: 6/2018 - 5/2019\$8,000,000

Architect:

Geosyntec Consultants

Architect's Address:

10875 Rancho Bernardo Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 2127

Contact Person:

John Gay (Director of Public Works)

Phone:

442-265-1836

Email:

johngav@co.imperial.ca.us

Scope:

Remove waste and impacted soil from site and re-grade to a uniform surface. Removal, transportation and disposal of Cal-Haz waste and non-hazardous waste. Earthwork to final grade. Onsite processing of existing onsite concrete

and placement of reclaimed concrete.

Project Name:

Joint Water Pollution Control Plant Demolition of Digestion Tanks MLK

Agency:

County Sanitation District of Los Angeles 1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90607

Agency Address: Agency Phone:

562-699-7411

Project Address:

24501 S. Figueroa Street, Carson, CA 90745

Project Dates:

7/2018 - 3/2019

Contract Amount:

\$2,887,300

Architect:

County Sanitation District No. 2

Architect's Address:

1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90607

Architect's Phone:

562-699-7411

Contact Person:

Russ Vakharia (Project Manager)

Phone:

310-830-8050

Email:

rvakharia@lacsd.org

Scope:

Demolition of the existing Digestion Tank KLM and ancillary facilities, including removal and disposal of existing residuals within tanks. Demolition of existing mechanical piping and equipment, above- and below-grade reinforced concrete structures. Removal and relocation of existing yard piping and electrical equipment. Backfill to match existing grade.

Project Name:

Recycled Water Storage Pond Relining, Pond No. 1/2

Agency:

Rancho California Water District

Agency Address:

42135 Winchester Road, Temecula, CA 92589

Agency Phone:

951-296-6900

Project Address:

Elm Street and Douglas Avenue, Murrieta, CA 92562

Project Dates: Contract Amount: 7/2018 - 1/2019 \$3,000,000

Architect:

Krieger & Stewart Engineering Consultants 3602 University Avenue, Riverside, CA 92501

Architect's Address: Architect's Phone:

951-684-6900

Contact Person:

Chris Haney (Inspector)

Phone:

951-365-4256

Email:

haneyc@ranchowater.com

Scope:

Demolition and disposal of existing surface debris, polypropylene and geotextile liners, reinforced concrete and appurtenances. Pond surface preparation, grading, excavation. Install reinforced geomembrane and geotextile along the slopes and bottom of Pond. Construct reinforced concrete dewatering sump, fiberglass grating, liner anchorage and all related work. Mechanical and

electrical work.

Project Name:

Removal & Replacement of Santa Fe Rubber Dam

Agency:

County of Los Angeles

Agency Address:

900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

Agency Phone:

323-267-2297

Project Address:

San Gabriel River, South of I-210 Freeway, Inwindale, CA 91706

Project Dates:
Contract Amount:

05/20018 - 10/2018

Architect:

\$1,200,000

Architect's Address:

County of Los Angeles, Water Resources Division 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

Architect's Phone:

323-267-2297

Contact Person:

Travis Wylde 626-458-6346 or 626-755-9943

Phone: Email:

twylde@dpw.lacounty.gov

Scope:

Removal of an existing Santa Fe Spreading Grounds rubber dam measuring 6' in

dia by 600' in length, supplying and installation of a new rubber dam and materials, foundation preparation, construction joint repairs, cleaning and

inspection of dam foundation.

Park to Playa Trail: Stone Center to Overlook Segment

Agency:

County of Los Angeles

Agency Address:

900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

Agency Phone:

626-458-2540

Project Address:

5950 Stoneview Drive, Culver City, CA 90232

Project Dates: Contract Amount: 7/2017 - 5/2018\$1,800,000

Architect:

KPFF

Architect's Address:

6080 Center Drive, Suite 700, Los Angeles, CA 90045

Architect's Phone:

310-665-2800

Contact Person: Phone:

Ryan Kristan 626-300-3271

Email:

rkristan@dpw.lacounty.gov

Scope:

Stone Nature Center to Overlook Segment: New decomposed granite trails, soldier pile retaining walls at slope hillsides, shoring, sire demolition, grading, excavation, interceptor drain, bench cuts at sloped hillsides, post and cable rails,

fencing, landscape and irrigation

Project Name:

Transportation Municipal Services Yard 12800 Imperial Highway

Agency:

City of Norwalk

Agency Address:

12700 Norwalk Boulevard, Norwalk, CA 90650

Agency Phone:

562-929-5723

Project Address:

12800 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project Dates:

4/2017 - 8/2017

Contract Amount:

\$472,100

Architect:

Zimmerman Engineering, Inc.

Architect's Address:

17011 Beach Blvd, Suite 1240, Huntington Beach, CA 92647

Architect's Phone: Contact Person:

714-799-1700 Randy Hillman

Phone: Fax:

562-929-5719 562-929-5584

Scope:

Compact, subgrade and place unclassified fill. Place crushed rock blanket, geogrid blanket, and crushed rock variable thickness embankment. Restore existing monitoring wells. Install electric meter pedestal and conduit to power

poles. Install PVC pipes and replace utility vaults and covers.

Project Name:

LADWP Lagoon Refurbishment

Agency:

Metropolitan Water District of So. California 700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Agency Address: Agency Phone:

213-217-6000

Project Address:

12944 Balboa Boulevard, Granada Hills, CA 91344

Project Dates:

02/2015 - 07/2017

Contract Amount:

\$3,100,000

Architect: Architect's Address: Metropolitan Water District of So. California 700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Architect's Phone:

213-217-6515

Contact Person:

Thein Soe Win 970-413-3577

Phone:

Email:

twin@mwdh2o.com

Scope:

Construction of liner basin, over 7,000 lf of PVC, utility ductbanks, large maintenance holes, modification of existing maintenance holes, installation of standpipes, submersible pumps and turbidity meters, on-site screening of over 6,000 cy of underdrain rock, disposal of hazardous material, installation of 13,000 cy of crushed rock, refurbishment of existing decant valve structures for four lagoons including asbestos and PCB abatement, installation of electrical panes and utility cabinets.

Project Name:

Arroyo Simi Upstream of Madera Road Grade Stabilizer Repairs

Agency:

County of Ventura

Agency Address:

800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009-1670

Agency Phone:

805-654-2039

Project Address:

100 East Easy Street, Simi Valley, CA 93065

Project Dates:

11/2015 - 02/2016

Contract Amount:

\$450,000

Contact Person:

Masood Jilani 805-654-2029

Phone: Fax:

805-654-3350

Scope:

Removal and repair of 1,000 cy concrete rock riprap bank and grade stabilizer. Excavation of 2,000 cy and fill of 1,300 cy. Repair reinforcing concrete slash

pool slabs and steel armoring over the grade stabilizer crest.

Project Name:

Live Oak Spreading Grounds Improvements County of Los Angeles, Dept of Public Works

Agency:
Agency Address:

900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

Agency Phone:

626-458-4951

Project Address:

Live Oak Canyon Road and Baseline Road, Claremont, CA 91711

Project Dates:

8/20014 - 12/2014

Contract Amount:
Architect:

\$1,400,000 Civiltec

Architect's Address:

118 West Lime Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016

Architect's Phone:

626-357-0588

Contact Person:

Tim Bazinet

Phone: Fax:

626-458-2185 626-458-2197

Scope:

Demolition of existing concrete channel, reconstruct reinforced concrete channel, construct rubber dam and control house, modified diversion structure,

slides gates, operational platform, structural steel catwalk, RCP pipes and fittings, structural and site concrete, asphalt, concrete outlets, riprap, electrical.

Agency:

Agency Address: Agency Phone:

Project Address: Project Dates:

Contract Amount:

Architect:

Architect's Address:

Architect's Phone: Contact Person:

Phone:

Construction of Additional Parking at Golden west Transportation Center

Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA)

550 South Main Street, Orange, CA 92863

714-560-6282

7401 Center Avenue, Huntington Beach, CA 92647

11/20014 - 9/2015

\$1,980,000

STV Incorporated

9130 Anaheim Place Suite 210, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

909-484-0660 **Mysore Satish**

909-694-2946

Scope: Construction of additional parking at the Golden West Transportation Center. It includes construction of the 57' x 97' Storm Water underground concrete vault, excavation to 20' deep, shoring, sump pumps, mechanical. Site grading, flat concrete, curbs, asphalt, striping for the 60,000 sf parking lot. Irrigation, landscaping, site demolition, fencing, compliance with SWPPP, mitigation measures and CEOA requirements. Electrical work including pull boxes, wiring, parking lot lights and connections with mechanical.

Project Name:

Agency:

Agency Address:

Agency Phone:

Project Address:

Project Dates:

Contract Amount:

Architect:

Architect's Address:

Architect's Phone: Contact Person:

Phone:

Fax: Scope: Well Pumping Plant 30 at Fogg Street

City of Colton

650 North Cadena Drive, Colton, CA 92324

909-370-5065

Intersection of Fogg Street & Congress Street, Colton CA

10/20012 - 9/2013

\$1,500,000

Krieger & Steward, Inc.

3602 University Avenue, Riverside, CA 92501

951-684-6900 Mike Cory

909-370-6101 909-370-6104

and coating.

Construction of new Well Pumping Plant which includes site grading, aggregate base and paving. Construct well head improvement including pump pedestal, gravel access and construction of well pump foundation. Installation of pump column, shaft assembly, shaft motor, suction pipes and connectors. Construction of pump building including mechanical and plumbing work. Construction of well Blow off drain and discharge piping and fittings, concrete structure, chlorination system including 1,000 gal containment storage tank, pumps and appurtenances. Electrical work including site and building. Painting

Seismic Retrofit of the Azusa Hydroelectric Plant Penstock & Bypass Pipes

Agency:

City of Pasadena

Agency Address:

100 North Garfield Avenue, S288, Pasadena, CA 91109

Agency Phone:

626-744-4124

Project Address:

1850 North Ranch Road, Azusa CA 91702

Project Dates:

4/20013 - 6/2013

Contract Amount:

\$500,000

Architect:

City of Riverside - Pasadena Water and Power Department

Architect's Address: Architect's Phone:

85 east State Street, Pasadena CA 91105

Contact Person:

626-744-4124 Jason Miller 626-744-6276

Phone: Fax:

626-744-6276 626-396-7510

Scope:

Retrofit of two above ground pipelines associated with the hydroelectric plant: 800 lf of 38" welded steel pipe and 800 lf of 36" reinforced concrete pipe dropping 390 feet in elevation. It includes resetting existing rocker supports, installation of welded cross braces on Penstock supports. Install tie downs along bypass pipe and repair collar joints. Install and repair miscellanies ladders and handrails. Place reinforced concrete at pipe support anchor blocks and install debris deflection system. Repair and paint the exterior of the Penstock. Demolition and Installation of electrical conduits, wires and pull boxes. Siterelated work including environmental, cultural sensitive training and nesting bird & biological Survey.

Project Name:

Phase 2C Liner Construction at Savage Canyon Landfill

Agency:

Whittier Utility Authority

Agency Address:

13230 Penn Street, Whittier, CA 90602

Agency Phone:

562-567-9500

Project Address:

13919 East Penn Street, Whittier CA - Savage Cyn Landfill

Project Dates:

08/20012 - 6/2013 \$1,800,000

Contract Amount: Architect:

Golder Associates

Architect's Address:

1000 Enterprise Way, Suite 190, Roseville, CA 95678

Architect's Phone:

916-786-2424 Daniel Wall

Contact Person: Phone:

562-567-9545

Fax:

562-567-2874

Scope:

Construction of a lined landfill cell for Phase 2C at the Savage Canyon Landfill located in Whittier. The work consist of mass excavation, subgrade preparation, Earthwork, Installation of High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) geomembrane, geosynthetic clay liner (GCL), geocomposite, geotextiles, HDPE and PVC piping, surface water control structures.

6

Cathodic Protection for Huntington Beach & Talbert Channels **Orange County Public Works Department**

Agency: Agency Address:

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd, Bldng 10, Santa Ana CA 92701

Agency Phone:

714-834-2206

Project Address:

H. B. & Talbert Channels: Brookhurst Avenue to Adams Avenue

Project Dates: 08/20011 - 08/2012

Contract Amount:

\$4,240,000

Architect: Architect's Address: Orange County RDMD - Flood Control District

Architect's Phone:

300 N. Flower Street, Santa Ana, CA 92703

Contact Person:

714-834-3568

Phone:

714-245-4501

Hamid Abedzadeh

Fax:

714-567-6563

Scope:

The repair and installation of the Cathodic Protection (CP) System and equipment, coating repairs and selected pile cap replacement, cable guard fence repairs. The work includes underwater arc welding additional galvanic anodes to the sheet piles, drilling and installing electrodes CP test stations, constructing concrete pads, removing existing oil-cooled rectifiers, existing anode junction boxes, capping of anode ground bed vent pipes, abandoning shallow anode wells, selected replacement of pile caps with existing pipe caps, associated site work, SWPPP.

Project Name:

Imperial Rubber Dani Replacement

Agency:

Orange County Water District

Agency Address:

18700 Ward Street, Fountain Valley CA 92708

Agency Phone:

714-378-3200

Project Address:

Imperial Highway/Santa Ana River Crossing in the City of Anaheim

Project Dates: Contract Amount: 08/20011 - 10/2011\$1,251,000

Architect:

Orange County Water District

Architect's Address:

18700 Ward Street, Fountain Valley CA 92708

Architect's Phone: Contact Person:

714-378-3200 Nate Scheevel

Phone:

714-378-8207 714-378-3370

Fax: Scope:

The Imperial Dam Replacement project consists of the removal of an existing rubber dam measuring 7' in dia by 320' in length, supplying and installation of a

start-up and testing to be preformed for all instrumentation, equipment &

new rubber dam and materials, foundation preparation, construction joint repairs, cleaning and inspection of dam foundation and piping modification including removal of existing water air pressure relief tank, existing stilling well & pipes and valves repairs and cleaning, electrical and instrumentation upgrades. The work also includes grading and drainage, temporary access across the flow in Santa Ana River, controlling flows and seepage in the work zone.

devices.

Robert B. Diemer Water Treatment Plant Fire & Portable Water Pump

Station

Agency:

Metropolitan Water District of So. California Agency Address: 700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Agency Phone: 213-217-6000

Project Address: 3972 Valley View Avenue, Yorba Linda, CA 92686

Project Dates: 06/2010 - 04/2012

Contract Amount:

\$5,000,000 Architect: Metropolitan Water District of So. California Architect's Address: 700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Architect's Phone: 213-217-6515 Contact Person: Mark Waters

Phone: 213-217-7336 213-576-5155 Fax:

Scope: Construct Robert B. Diemer Water Treatment Plant Fire and Potable Water

Pump Station including mechanical pipe work, structural concrete, flat concrete, electrical work. Install 30" & 36" CIDH Piles. Shore and excavate up to 20 feet deep. Bore and case 54" steel pipe. Install structural steel and miscellanies metals. Painting and cathodic protection. Site work including demolition.

dirtwork, new asphalt, concrete, retaining walls and landscape.

Project Name:

Box Springs Feeder Repair - Phase 2

Agency: Agency Address: Metropolitan Water District of So. California 700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Agency Phone:

213-217-6000

Project Address:

Mills Water Treatment Plant, 550 E. Alessandro Bl, Riverside, CA

Project Dates:

03/2010 - 5/2010

Contract Amount:

\$450,000 Metropolitan Water District of So. California

Architect's Address: Architect's Phone:

700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Contact Person:

213-217-6515 Gerry Aguirre

Phone:

Architect:

760-518-4345 cell/909-392-5060 office

Fax:

909-392-5132

Scope:

Repair of three sections of the existing 96-inch diameter Pre-stressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe (PCCP) Box Spring Feeder within the Henry J. Mills Water Treatment Plant facility. The work includes excavating, saw cutting, removing the existing pipe sections, installing 90-inch diameter welded steel pipe sections and steel liner, encasement of the pipes, and other appurtenant work. There was one 96 continuous hour shutdown to perform the pipeline repair work at two

locations.

REFERENCES (PAGE 2 OF 2) B2019-37

If Contractor has not performed work for the City of Torrance within the last five (5) years, list all work done within said five years (attach additional sheets if necessary). Note if work was done as subcontractor [include only subcontract amount]:

Work Description & Contract Amount	Agency	Date Completed		
See attached Project				
Contractor's License No.: 864216	Class: A	+B		
a. Date first obtained: 9/14	/2005 Expiration:	9/30/21		
b. Has License ever been suspend	no	_		
If yes, describe when and why:				
c. Any current claims against License or Bond?				
If yes, describe claims:				
Principals in Company (List all – attach additional sheets if necessary):				
NAME (If	TITLE LICE Applicable)	ENSE NO.		
darisa Sass Pa	resident 86	34216		
	0	64216		

VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAWS B2019-37

1	Has your firm or its officers been assessed any penalties by an agency fo noncompliance or violations of Federal, State or Local labor laws and/or business or licensing regulations within the past five (5) years relating to your construction projects?
	Yes/No: Federal/State:
	If "yes," identify and describe, (including agency and status)
	Have the penalties been paid? Yes/No:
2,	Does your firm or its officers have any ongoing investigations by any public agence regarding violations of the State Labor Code, California Business and Profession Code or State Licensing Laws?
	Yes/No: Code/Laws: 1445 Section/Article:
	If "yes," identify and describe, (including agency and status):
DIR-	- Case with City of Ontanio - pencling
DIR	- Case with Ventura County - pending
DIR	- Case with City of Ontario - pencling - Case with Ventura County - pending - Case with MWD - pending

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder	Zusser	Company,	Inc
propos	sed subcontrac	or	1 0	, hereby certifies that he has
equal where Contra	has not opportunity cla required, he had not Compliance	uses, as required to us filed with the Joint as Federal Govern	ipated in a previous by Executive Orders Reporting Committe ment contracting or	contract or subcontract subject to the 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that ee, the Director of the Office of Federal administering agency, or the forme reports due under the applicable filling
require	ements.			
Note:	Secretary of L subcontractors equal opportu- opportunity cla of \$10,000 or Currently, Sta	abor (41 CFR 60-1. s only in connection inity clause. Contraction cause are set forth in under are exempt.)	7(b) (1)), and must by with contracts and subcontracts and Subcontracts 41 CFR 60-1.5.	byment Opportunity Regulations of the submitted by bidders and propose subcontracts, which are subject to the sts which are exempt from the equation and contracts or subcontract or required by the Executive Orders of
	their impleme	nting regulations.		
	contract or si reports shoul subcontracts such other pe	ubcontract subject t d note that 41 CF unless such CONTR	o the Executive Or FR 60-1.7(b) (1) pi ACTOR submits a re Federal Highway A	s who have participated in a previou ders and have not filed the require revents the award of contracts an eport covering the delinquent period of dministration or by the Director, Offication.
Note:	Providing fals	e information may re	sult in criminal prose	ecution or administrative sanctions

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder _			Zusser	Court	auf,	Iuc	,
propos	ed subcontrac	tor	Cell.	Fusser - Crete		, hereby	certifies the	at he has
	, has not	X	, partic	ipated in a prev	ious contract	t or subco	ntract subj	ect to the
equal	opportunity cla	iuses, as	s required b	y Executive O	rders 10925,	, 11114, (or 11246,	and that,
where	required, he I	has filed	with the J	oint Reporting	Committee,	the Direc	tor of the	Office of
Federa	l Contract Cor	mpliance	, a Federal	Government co	ontracting or	administe	ering agen	cy, or the
former	President's (Committe	e on Equa	al Employment	Opportunity	, all repo	orts due u	ınder the
applica	ble filling requi	rements.						
	Secretary of L subcontractors equal opportu opportunity cla of \$10,000 or	abor (41 s only in inity clau ause are under are	CFR 60-1.7 connection use. Contra set forth in e exempt.)	by the Equal E 7(b) (1)), and m with contracts a acts and subco 41 CFR 60-1.5.	nust be submand subcontr ntracts which (Generally	itted by bi racts, which are exe only contr	dders and ch are subj mpt from acts or sub	proposed ject to the the equal ocontracts
	contract or su reports should subcontracts usuch other pe	ubcontract d note to unless su riod spec	ct subject to that 41 CF uch CONTRA cified by the	and subcontra the Executive (R 60-1.7(b) (1) (ACTOR submits Federal Highwalls. Department	e Orders and b) prevents a report cov ay Administra	d have no the awar vering the	ot filed the d of cont delinquent	e required racts and t period or

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

		7 USSER	Para	7 (F. S. C. A.)		100
The						
propose	d subcontractor	West	Pacific	Concrete,	hereby certifies the	hat he has
_ ×	, has not	, part	icipated in a p	revious contract	or subcontract sub	oject to the
equal of	pportunity clause	s, as required	by Executive	Orders 10925,	11114, or 11246	, and that,
where re	equired, he has	filed with the	Joint Reporti	ng Committee, t	he Director of the	Office of
Federal	Contract Complia	ance, a Federa	al Governmen	t contracting or a	administering age	ncy, or the
former	President's Com	mittee on Eq	ual Employm	ent Opportunity,	all reports due	under the
applicab	le filling requirem	ents.				
NI-4 T	TL	_4! !	al bartha Carr	al Casalerase et O	maaduusiku Dagudai	tions of the

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.

Proposed prime CONTRACTORS and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such CONTRACTOR submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

7 60
The bidder ZUSSER Company, Ine-
proposed subcontractor <u>Jean West Contraction</u> , hereby certifies that he has
, has not, participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the
equal opportunity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that
where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of
Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the
former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the
applicable filling requirements.
Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontract of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)
The second secon

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.

Proposed prime CONTRACTORS and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such CONTRACTOR submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder <u>Fussex Company</u> , Five , hereby certifies that he has
me	Older State Provide - Phys. harshy soutilize that he has
propose	ed subcontractor (solden steet voorig vinge, nereby certilles that he has
	, has not, participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the
	opportunity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that,
where	required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of
Federa	I Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the
former	President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the
applica	ble filling requirements.
	The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)
	Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.
	Proposed prime CONTRACTORS and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such CONTRACTOR submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY of TORRANCE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions